Form PTO-1595					
(Rev. 10/02)		M COVER SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔	PAIEN	TS ONLY	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
	tents and Trademorts	<u> </u>	V V		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa 1. Name of conveying party(ies):	terns and trademarks				
Clayton Dubilier & Rice Fund VI Limit	led	Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Partnership		Name: Itronix Cor			
		internal Address:	c/o Acterna LLC		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attack	ned? Yes V No				
Nature of conveyance:					
Assignment N	lerger				
	hange of Name	Street Address: 12	410 Milestone Center Drive		
Other_Release of Security Inter	_				
Unier					
10/9/02	:	City: Germantow	/n_State:_MD_Zip:_20876		
Execution Date:			dress(es) attached? Yes V No		
Application number(s) or patent number		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
If this document is being filed togethe	r with a new applic	ation, the execution dat	e of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s) _S	ee attached		
		Schedule A fo	or continuation of block 4.B		
	Additional numbers atta	ched? Yes No	Phone 4 is home The and the angle of the ang		
5. Name and address of party to whom o	correspondence		cations and patents involved: [2]		
concerning document should be maile Name: Renee Prescan	u .				
		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	\$1) <u>\$ 400.00</u>		
Mirktand & Ellis		Enclosed	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		✓ Authorized to be	charged to deposit account		
		8. Deposit account num	ber:		
Street Address: 200 E. Randolph Driv	e				
		22-0440 (and for a	any addt'i fees or credits)		
City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 606	601				
	DO NOT USE T	HIS SPACE			
9. Signature.		IIIO VI AGE			
Daniel J. Lin		16	·		
Name of Person Signing	- <u>~</u>	Signature	10/17/03		
<u> </u>	ages including cover of	Signature neet, attachments, and docun	Date		
Mail documents	to be recorded with rec	rect, anacriments, and docum	nents: Lata		

fall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Sox Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES PATENTS

Issue Date Patent Name		Patent Number	
9/11/84	Portable keyboard operated telecommunications system	4,471,165	
7/18/89	Portable handheld computer	D302,265	
9/19/89	Interchangeable circuit module for a portable hand-held computer	D303,524	
7/25/95	Apparatus and method for reducing interference in a communications system	5,437,060	
12/16/97	Weather sealed keyboard assembly for portable personal computers	5,697,718	
1/6/98	Impact resistant notebook computer having hard drive mounted on shock	5,706,168	
1/6/98	Active cooling system for cradle of portable electronic devices	5,704,212	
5/12/98	Cradle assembly for portable computing devices and method	5,751,546	
5/12/98	A gas gauging system and method for monitoring battery capacity for battery powered electronic devices	5,751,134	
6/9/98	Impact attenuating notebook computer	D395,040	
10/27/98	Laptop computer having internal radio with interchangeable antenna features	5,828,341	
5/11/99	Portable electronic communications device having switchable LAN/WAN communications features	5,903,548	

RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Grant of Security Interest in Certain Intellectual Property (this "Release") is made and entered into this 8th day of October, 2003 by and between Itronix Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") and Clayton Dubilier & Rice Fund VI Limited Partnership, a Cayman Islands exempted limited partnership (the "Lender").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of August 7, 2002, made by Acterna LLC, Acterna Corporation, Grantor and certain other Subsidiaries of Acterna LLC in favor of CD&R VI (Barbados), Ltd., Lender and the other Secured Parties named therein (the "Security Agreement"), the Lender holds a security interest in the Grantor's (i) patents set forth in Schedule A hereto (the "Patents"), and (ii) trademarks set forth in Schedule B hereto (the "Trademarks") (the Patents and the Trademarks, collectively the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in (i) the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, on March 26, 2002, at Reel 2478, Frame 0942, with respect to the Trademarks, and (ii) the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, on March 26, 2002, at Reel 012754, Frame 0335, with respect to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Lender release all of the Lender's security interests in the Intellectual Property, and the Lender has agreed to do so.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the parties to this Release intending to be legally bound, agree as follows.

- 1. The Lender hereby releases in its entirety any and all security interests it has against the Intellectual Property, and the Lender hereby agrees, at the expense of the Grantor, to take any actions and to execute any further documents necessary or reasonably requested by the Grantor to effectuate or evidence such release, including, but not limited to, the execution and delivery of those documents necessary under Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code or other applicable law.
- 2. The parties hereto authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to record this Release against the Intellectual Property.
- This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to the conflict of law principles thereof.
- 4. This Release may not be modified, nor may any provision hereof be waived, orally or in any manner other than by an agreement in writing signed by the parties hereto or their respective successors and assigns.

NY1:41211024405/PYFK051.DOC\10082.0003

- All rights hereunder shall accrue to, and all obligations hereunder shall be binding upon, the heirs, representatives, successors, assigns and transferees of the parties hereto.
- This Release may be executed in any number of separate counterparts, each of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original, and all of said countexparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute but one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have entered into this Release as of the date first above written, intending to be legally bound.

ITRONIX CORPORATION

Name:

Ther francial Office

CLAYTON DUBILIER & RICE FUND VI LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: CD&R Associates VI Limited Partnership, its general partner

By: CD&R Investment Associates VI, Inc., its managing general partner

By:

Title:

NY1:\1211024\05\PYPR051.DOC\10082.0003

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES PATENT REGISTRATIONS

ISSUE DATE	PATENT NAME	SUBTITLE	PATENT NUMBER	Expiration Date
09/11/1984	Portable Keyboard Operated Telecommunications System	U.S. Utility Patent / Transfer from Pinetnes	4,471,165	Expired 9/11/01
07/18/1989	Portzbie Handheld Computer	Design Patent / Transfer from Itrun	D302,265	Expired 7/18/03
09/19/1989	Interchangenble Circuit Module for a Portable Hand-held Computer	Design Patent / Transfer from Itron	D303,524	Expired 9/19/03
07/25/1995	Apparatus and Method for Reducing Interference in a Communication System	Utility Patent	5,437,060	6/1/13
12/16/1997	Weather Sealed Keyboard Assembly for Portable Personal Computers	Divisional of IT2- 003 / Utility Patent	5,697,718	8/2/16
01/06/1998	Impact Resistant Notebook Computer having hard drive mounted on shock	Utility Patent	5,706,168	<i>7171</i> 15
01/06/1998	Active Cooling System for Cradle of Portable Electronic Devices	Utility Patent	5,704,212	9/13/16

ISSUE DATE	PATENT NAME	Subtitle	PATENT NUMBER	Expiration Date
05/12/1998	Cradic Assembly for Ponable Computing Devices and Method	Utility Patent	5,751,546	6/21/16
05/12/1998	A Gas Gauging System & Method for Monttoring Battery Capacity for Battery Powered Electronic Devices	Utility Patent	5,751,134	5/16/16
06/09/1998	Impact Attenuating Notebook Computer	Design Patent	D395,040	6/9/12
10/27/1998	Laptop Computer Having Internal Radio with Interchangeable Antonna Features	Utility Patent	5,828,341	3/29/16
05/11/1999	Portable Electronic Communications Device Having Switchable LAN/WAN Communications Peatures	Utility Patent	5,903,548	12/19/16

OCT-06-2003 12:54 06t 06 03 01:05p

P.06/06

SCHEDULE B

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Country	Reg. Date	Filing Date	Туро	REGISTRATION NUMBER
ITRONIX	United States	I 1/02/93	07/01/92	Corporate	1,802,621
ITRONIX THE MOBILE WORKFORCE SYSTEMS COMPANY	United States	07/26/94	07/01/92	Tag Line	1,847,252
TELETECH WE KNOW THE ROAD	United States	05/09/89	10/20/88	Product	1,538,062
"ZRIO" INE KOAD	United States	12/12/00 04/25/00 04/25/00	07/30/99 07/30/99 07/30/99	Tag Line	2,412,116 2,345,749 2,345,750

NY14/1211024105/PYFKDSLTDCC\10082.0003

TOTAL P.06